
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meeting held on 7th April 2022 and 18th May 2022. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
01480 388169 
 

4. ENERGY BILLS REBATE - LOCAL SCHEME (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

The Energy Bills Rebate – Local Scheme Policy is to be presented to the Panel.  
 

Contact Officer: A Burns 
01480 388122 
 



5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – REMIT, ROLE AND STUDIES (Pages 29 - 48) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny – Remit, Role and Studies Report is to be presented to 
the Panel.  

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE  
 

To appoint a non-voting co-opted Member and substitute Member to the 
Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

29 day of June 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 7 April 
2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I D Gardener, M Kadewere, 

C Smith, R J West and Mrs S R Wilson. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors T Alban, 
B S Banks, R D'Souza, D A Giles, 
H V Masson and Mrs S Smith. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor R Fuller. 
 
 

49. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022 was 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

51. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
April 2022 to 31st July 2022 
 

52. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY - 
EXTENSION OF SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT   

 
 By means of a report by the Community Resilience Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cambridgeshire Home Improvement Agency – Extension of 
Shared Service Agreement was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following questions from Councillor Mrs Wilson and Councillor 
West, the Panel heard that although the DFG were down last 
year when compared to the previous year, these numbers can 
fluctuate on an annual basis. Furthermore, the Panel were 
advised that due to the shared nature of the service, there was 
confidence that both capacity and funding would be sufficient to 
cope with demand.  
 
Having received an enquiry from Councillor Gardener, the Panel 
were advised that although the agreement presented remained 

Page 5 of 52

Agenda Item 1



extensively unchanged, there had been implementation of a 
new IT system and support, which had resulted in greater 
efficiencies for the service. 
 
Having widely praised and welcomed the report, the Panel 
thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report.  
 
 

53. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 6 of 52



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 18 
May 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, S Bywater, 

S J Criswell, J E Harvey, N J Hunt, 
M Kadewere, C Lowe, S R McAdam and 
D J Shaw. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
G J Welton. 

   
   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor J E Kerr be elected Chair of the Panel for the ensuring 
Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor J E Kerr in the Chair. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED  
 
that Councillor N J Hunt be appointed Vice-Chair of the Panel for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 7 of 52



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8 of 52



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 20 June 2022 
For Period:   1 July 2022 to 31 October 2022 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor S J Conboy Executive Leader of the Council 
and Executive Councillor for Place 

Cloudberry Cottage 
9 Earning Street 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon PE29 2JD 
 
Tel:  01480 414900 / 07831 807208 
E-mail:  Sarah.Conboy@hunting
[...]
vices – Cllr 

S Ferguson  
 
Report by:   Revenues and Benefits Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Energy Bills 
Rebate – Local Scheme Policy from the Cabinet report attached at Appendix A. 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 17 of 52

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Page 18 of 52



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Energy Bills Rebate – Local Scheme Policy  
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview & Scrutiny (Customers and 

Partnerships) – 7 July 2022  
   Cabinet – 19 July 2022   
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Customer Services – Cllr 

S Ferguson  
 
Report by:   Revenues and Benefits Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
In February 2022, as part of its package of support to support households with 
the rising cost of energy bills, the Government introduced the Energy Bills Rebate 
scheme to be administered by local authorities.  This comprises a one-off 
payment of £150 to the majority of households living in Council Tax Bands A – D 
and a discretionary fund to support households not eligible under the main 
scheme and to provide additional assistance to the most vulnerable households.  
 
Further support measures have subsequently been announced by the 
Government, but these do not come under the remit of local authorities.   
 
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) has been allocated £211,350 for the 
discretionary scheme.    
 
Local authorities can determine how to best make use of this funding to support 
those suffering from financial hardship due to the increased cost of living and the 
resulting policy should be formally approved by Members.  
 
HDC has developed a policy, known as the Energy Bills Rebate – Local Scheme, 
to provide support to groups of households most likely to be impacted by the 
current economic climate.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 19 of 52



Recommenda
[...]
ds, they are more 

likely to disproportionately affect those on lower incomes who tend to spend a higher 

proportion of their income on utility bills. 

 

1.3 Initial funding of £9m has been given to Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) to make 

payments of £150 to eligible households in Council Tax bands A-D (including Band E, 

where the award of a Disabled Band Reduction has lowered the band to D).   

 

1.4 The main scheme will provide financial assistance to around 60,000 households.   

 

1.5 In addition, HDC has been given a further budget of £211,350 for discretionary 

payments to be made to support households who do not qualify for help under the 

main scheme.   

 

1.6 Government guidance has determined that local authorities can decide how best to 

make use of the funding to provide payments to households who are energy bill payers 

but are not covered by the main scheme. 

2.0 Huntingdonshire District Council’s Energy Bills Rebate Local Scheme  

2.1 The HDC Local Scheme will provide rebates to the following households: 

Household Type Level of 
award 

In Council Tax Bands A - D and on Council Tax Support at 1 April (top up) £25 

In Council Tax Bands E - H and on Council Tax Support at 1 April £150 

In Council Tax Bands F-H and in receipt of a Disabled Band Reduction at 1 
April 

£150 

In Council Tax Bands E-H with an N, S, U or W exemption at 1 April £150 

 

Council Tax Bands A-D and on Council Tax Support at 1 April 

Council Tax Support is a means tested benefit to help people on low incomes pay their 

Council Tax.  Eligible households in Council Tax Bands A-D have already received £150 

under the main EBR scheme.   Under the HDC local scheme, they will receive a top-up 

payment of £25. 

Council Tax Bands E-H and on Council Tax Support at 1 April 

There is no eligibility for a payment under the main EBR scheme for households in 

Council Tax Bands E-H who are in receipt of means tested Council Tax Support and so 

making an a
[...]


3.2 The underlying principle of the EBR scheme is to help people with the increased cost of 

living and so, where possible, the payment will be made by BACS to the bank account of 

the person liable to pay Council Tax. 

3.3 Where bank details are already held and have been verified, the rebate will 

automatically be paid to the nominated bank account. 

3.4 Where bank details are not held, the eligible householder will be invited to complete a 

short application form to securely provide their bank details.  This information will be 

verified as part of the pre-payment assurance checks required by Government and then 

paid to the relevant bank account.   

Page 27 of 52



3.5 Where bank details are not provided or do not meet the verification standards, the 

rebate will be credited to the eligible householder’s Council Tax account reducing the 

amount they have to pay.   

3.6 One rebate will be made per household regardless of the number of occupants or liable 

Council Tax payers. 

3.7 All payments will be made by 30 November 2022.    

4.0 Overpayments 

4.1 If a rebate is made to a household and it is later established that they were not eligible 

for such a payment, action will be taken to recover the overpayment. 

5.0 Appeals 

5.1 There is no right of appeal regarding decisions made under the Energy Bills Rebate - 

Local Scheme.  

6.0 Fraud  

6.1 In accordance with government guidance, applications to the Local Scheme may be 

subject to pre-payment checks (including with third-party agencies) prior to payment.  If 

fraudulent claims are subsequently detected after the rebate is awarded, action will be 

taken to reclaim any monies paid.   

Page 28 of 52



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title:  Overview and Scrutiny – Remit, Role and Studies 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview & Scrutiny Performance & Growth –  
  8th June 2022 
  Overview & Scrutiny Customers & Partnerships – 

7th July 2022 
 
 
Report by:   Democratic Services Offic
[...]
orney, I D 
Gardener and S A Howell 

TBC Initial meeting date to be advised. 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 49 of 52

A
genda Item

 7



 
 
Completed 
 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Market Towns Councillor B S Chapman 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor D B Dew 
Councillor A Roberts 
Councillor T D Sanderson 

Oliver Morley 16th November 2021 – Members met to 
complete scoping document.  
December 2021 – Members heard from 
the Corporate Director – People and 
selected a focus for the group.  
 
April 2022  
The report was presented to the April 
2022 O&S Meeting.   
 
June 2022 
The report is due to be presented to the 
July 2022 Cabinet Meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 50 of 52



 
 
Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

    

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
One Vacancy 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on 18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
A consultation was undertaken in March 
2022 and following its completion, the 
strategy will now evolve.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 51 of 52



 

 

Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

    

 

P
age 52 of 52


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/05/2022 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships)
	Minutes


	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Energy Bills Rebate - Local Scheme
	4. Energy Bills Rebate - Local Scheme  Report
	4. Energy Bills Rebate - Local Scheme  Policy

	5 Overview and Scrutiny – Remit, Role and Studies
	9. Overview and Scrutiny Roles and Remits Appendix A
	9. Overview and Scrutiny Roles and Remits Appendix B
	9. Overview and Scrutiny Roles and Remits Appendix C

	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 7 July 
2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N J Hunt – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, S J Criswell, 

J E Harvey, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
S R McAdam, D J Shaw and G J Welton. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor J E Kerr. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor S Ferguson. 
 
 

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings held on 7th April 2022 and 18th May 
2022 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

6. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
July 2022 to 31st October 2022. 
 

7. ENERGY BILLS REBATE - LOCAL SCHEME   
 

 By means of a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager (a copy 
of which has been appended in the Minute Book), the Energy Bills 
Rebate – Local Scheme was presented to the Panel.  
  
Following a question from Councillor McAdam, the Panel heard that 
around 7,000 residents would initially benefit from the scheme.  
 
Councillor Criswell praised the officers for the work that they had 
undertaken over the course of the pandemic in ensuring that the 
needs of residents had been met. He further welcomed the report and 
the pragmatic approach of the team to ensure best use of the funding 
available to the benefit of residents.  
 
These sentiments were echoed by Councillor Bywater, who further 
enquired how residents would know that they were eligible for further 
support. The Panel heard that affected residents would be contacted 
directly and that a comprehensive communications plan was in place 
to support that message.  



 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Shaw, the Panel heard that 
around 150 residents in Council Tax bands E to H would also benefit 
from the scheme having been identified as in receipt of Council Tax 
support.  
 
Councillor Harvey enquired on the anticipated timescales for the 
project as it was observed that some residents were not yet in receipt 
of the initial rebate. The Panel heard that those residents who do not 
pay their Council Tax by direct debit had been contacted for their 
payment details but that this was a considerable piece of work. It was 
noted that should no contact be received from these residents by the 
end of July, their rebate would be credited to their Council Tax 
account in place of a payment to their bank account. The Panel were 
further appraised that the roll out of this proposed scheme would 
begin in August and is anticipated to run smoothly due to the payment 
detail collection and verification work done so far.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Lowe, the Panel were advised 
that residents eligible for the rebate were identified on 1st April 2022. 
In the unlikely circumstance of a deceased resident since this date, 
the rebate would be passed to their estate.  
 
Councillor Alban enquired whether this work had resulted in a positive 
increase in direct debit uptake. The Panel heard that this was indeed 
the case and that it was too early to tell if there would be any direct 
debit drop out following the initial increase.  
 
The Panel were advised that eligible residents would be contacted 
directly but that Councillors would be able to signpost to a dedicated 
webpage should they receive any enquiries.  
 
Having widely praised and welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
within the report.  
 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – REMIT, ROLE AND STUDIES   
 

 By means of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny 
– Remit, Roles and Studies report was presented to the Panel. 
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon  
 
RESOLVED 
 
to endorse the recommendations contained within the report. 
 

9. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 The appointment of Councillor McAdam as a non-voting co-opted 
Member to the Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee 
was noted. 



 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


